

19-1871

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT



JOHN DOE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TRUSTEES OF BOSTON COLLEGE,

Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from a Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts*

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Andrew T. Miltenberg
Stuart Bernstein
Tara J. Davis
NESENOFF & MILTENBERG, LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
101 Federal Street, 19th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
617-209-2188

and

Jeannie Suk Gersen
1563 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
617-496-8834

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. The Sexual Encounter	5
II. The Boston College Adjudication.....	8
A. The Boston College Policies and Context.....	8
B. The Investigation.....	12
C. The Finding and Sanction	13
D. The Appeal to Boston College	14
III. The District Court’s Preliminary Injunction	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	22
I. Boston College Has a Contractual Duty to Provide Fundamental Fairness to Students in its Disciplinary Process.....	23
II. Fundamental Fairness Requires Some Real-Time Opportunity to Have a Party’s Questions Put to the Other Party	27
CONCLUSION.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Haidak v. University of Massachusetts-Amherst</i> , 933 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	33
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	22
<i>Doe. v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018)	3, 30, 38
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	33
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).....	33
<i>Cloud v. Trs. of Bos. Univ.</i> , 720 F.2d 721 (1st Cir. 1983).....	24, 27
<i>Coveney v. President & Trs. of Coll. Of Holy Cross</i> , 388 Mass. 16, 445 N.E.2d 136 (1983).....	23, 35
<i>DeWolfe v. Hingham Ctr., Ltd.</i> , 985 N.E.2d 1187 (Mass. 2013)	27
<i>Doe v. Alger</i> , 228 F.Supp.3d 713 (W.D. Va. 2016).....	38
<i>Doe v. Allee</i> , 30 Cal. App. 5th 1036 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019).....	3, 29, 39
<i>Doe v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , 177 F.Supp.3d 561 (D. Mass. 2016)	3, 30, 38

Doe v. Claremont McKenna Coll.,
 25 Cal. App. 5th 1055 (Cal. Ct. App.2018)..... 4, 29, 38

Doe v. Rhodes Coll.,
 No.2:19-cv-02336 (W.D. Tenn. June 14, 2019)4, 30

Doe v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
 28 Cal. App. 5th 44 (2018) 26, 39

Doe v. Trs. of Bos. Coll.,
 892 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2018)..... passim

Doe v. Trustees of University of Pennsylvania,
 270 F. Supp.3d 799 (E.D. Pa. 2017) 34, 39

Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati,
 872 F. 3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017)38

Doe v. Univ. of Mich.,
 325 F.Supp.3d 821 (E.D. Mich. 2018)38

Doe v. Univ. of So. Cal.,
 29 Cal. App. 5th 1212 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018) 4, 29, 38

Driscoll v. Bd. of Trs. of Milton Acad., 70 Mass. App. Ct. , 873 N.E.2d 1177 (2007).....35

In re Brandi B.,
 743 S.E.2d 882 (W. Va. 2013).....33

In re Interests of D.M.D.,
 195 N.W.2d 594 (Wis. 1972).....33

Katz v. King,
 627 F.2d 568 (1st Cir. 1980).....33

Montague v. Yale Univ.,
 2017 WL 4942772 (D. Conn. 2019).....26

OfficeMax, Inc. v. Levesque,
 658 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 2011).....22

Oken v. Warden,
233 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2000).....33

Schaer v. Brandeis Univ.,
432 Mass. 474, 735 N.E.2d 373 (2000)..... 27, 28

State Police for Automatic Retirement Assoc. v. DiFava,
317 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2003).....22

Taylor v. Kentucky,
436 U.S. 478 (1978).....33

Terminiello v. N.J. Motor Vehicle Comm.,
2011 WL 6826128 (D.N.J. Dec. 27, 2011).....33

Uno Rests., Inc. v. Bos. Kenmore Realty Corp.,
441 Mass. 376, 805 N.E.2d 957 (2004)23

Wainwright v. Greenfield,
474 U.S. 284 (1986).....33

Walker v. Pres. & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
840 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2016).....27

Regulations

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities
Receiving Federal Financial Assistance,
83 Fed. Reg. 61462 (Nov. 29, 2018) 30, 38

Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School
Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties,
66 Fed. Reg. 5512 (Jan. 19, 2001)10
